
I ' 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO . 930217- WS In Re: Disposition of 
Contributions-in-Aid-of­
Construction (CIAC) Gross-Up 
Funds Received by KINGSLEY 
SERVICE COMPANY in Clay County. 

ORDER NO . PSC-93-0870-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: June 9, 1993 

The following Commissioners participated i n the disposition of 
this matter : 

J . TERRY DEASON , Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER FINDING REFUND NOT REQUIRED 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Pu~lic Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
adversely affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 029, Florida Administrative Code. 

Background 

The repeal of Section 118(b) of the Internal Revenue Code 
(IRC) resulted i n making contributions- in- aid- of- construction 
(CIAC) gross income and depreciable for federal tax purposes. By 
Order No. 16971, issued December 18, 1986, this Commission 
authorized corporate utilities to collect a CIAC tax gross-up in 
order for those utilities to pay the tax liability resulting from 
their receipt of CIAC. 

In Order No. 23541, issued October 1, 1990, we ordered all 
water and wastewater utilities which were collecting the CIAC tax 
gross- up and which wanted to continue do so to file a petition for 
approval of same on or before October 29, 1990. Kingsley Service 
Company (Kingsley or utility) filed a petition, and by proposed 
agency action (PAA) Order No. 25505 , issued December 18, 1991, we 
authorized Kingsley to collect a partial gross-up of 25.17% , as 
Kingsley had requested . No protest to that PAA Order was filed, so 
the action taken therein became final. 

0 6 2 I 4 JUN -9 ~ 

.~ 
. 1 _:... ___ _ _ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0870-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930217-WS 
PAGE 2 

By Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541, we required utilities which 
gross-up to file annually the information needed fo= ( 1) a 
determination of the utility's state and federal income tax 
liability directly attributable to receipt of CIAC for that year 
and {2) a determination of whether a refund of gross-up charges 
collected during that year is appropriate. These orders required 
that a utility refund on a pro rata basis the gross-up charges 
collected each year which exceeded the utility's actual above-the­
line tax liability attributable to CIAC for the same year. 

By PAA Order No. PSC-92-0961-FOF-WS, issued September 9 , 1992, 
as amended by Order No. PSC-92-0961A-FOF-WS, issued September 14, 
1992, we clarified the refund calculation provisions of Orders Nos. 
16971 and 23541. No protest to that PAA Order was filed, so the 
action taken therein became final. 

Kingsley is a class A utility providing water and wastewater 
service in Clay County. According to its 1991 annual report, 
Kingsley had $1,770,334 in operating revenue and $285,698 in net 
operating income for its water system and had $2,612,022 in 
operating revenue and $224,104 in net operating income for its 
wastewater system. on December 22, 1992, Kingsley transferred its 
water and wastewater facilities to Clay County. By Order No. PSC-
93-0744-FOF-WS, issued May 17, 1993, we acknowledged said transfer 
and cancelled Kingsley's certificates of authorization. 

Refund Calculations For Years 1987 Through 1991 

In compliance with Order No. 16971, Kingsley filed annual CI AC 
gross-up reports for 1987 through 1992. In response to our staff 's 
preliminary refund calculations, Kingsley submitted copies of IRS 
examination reports for 1987 through 1990. Using the amounts from 
the IRS examination reports, Kingsley suggested revised refund 
calculations under which no refunds were due. 

Using Kingsley's annual gross-up reports and IRS examination 
reports, we have made a refund calculation for each of the years 
Kingsley collected CIAC the gross-up, 1987-1992, and we find that 
no refunds are due. our calculations are reflected on Schedule No. 
1, which is attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein. 
A summary of each year's calculation follows. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93-0870-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930217-WS 
PAGE 3 

Kingsley's 1987 CIAC report a nd IRS examination report 
indicate that a total of $19,720 in CIAC gross-up charges were 
collected, and the first year ' s depreciation on t he CIAC was $980. 
We used the 43.30% combined federal and s t a te tax r ates to 
calculate the net income tax on CIAC. We then compared the gross­
up required to pay the tax, $2 2 , 54 7, to the gross-up charges 
collected, $19,720. Since the utility did not collect gross-up in 
excess of its tax liability, no refund is necessary. 

Kingsley's 1988 CIAC report and IRS examination report 
indicate that a total of $452,382 in CIAC gross-up charges were 
collected, and the first year's depreciation on CIAC was $41 , 598. 
We used the 37 . 63% combined federal and state tax rates to 
calculate the net income tax on CIAC. We then compared the gross­
up required to pay the tax, $644,772, to the gross-up charges 
collected, $452,382. Since the utility did not colle~t gross-up in 
excess of its tax l iability, no r efund is necessary. 

The 1989 CIAC report and IRS examination report indicate that 
a total of $344,706 of gross-up charges were collected, and the 
first year's depreciation on CIAC was $27,418. We used the 37.63% 
combined federal and state tax rates to calculate the net income 
tax on CIAC. We then compared the gross-up required to pay the 
tax, $424,586, to the gross-up charges collected, $344,706. Since 
the utility did not collect gross-up in excess of its tax 
liability , no refund is necessary . 

During 1990, the utility was granted a~thority to continue to 
gross-up ; however, as noted above, the utility requested, and we 
approved, use of the full gross-up method at a reduced or partial 
percentage of 25.17%. In determining t h e combined 1990 refund 
calculation, we took the 1990 totals and divided them in half; we 
used the full gross-up expansion factor for the first half of the 
year and the partia l gross-up factor for the other half. For both 
six-month periods, the amount of gross-up required to pay the tax 
liability exceeded the amount of gross-up collected . 



, . 

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0870-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930217-WS 
PAGE 4 

The 1990 CIAC report and IRS examination report indicate that 
a total of $340,943 of gross-up charges were c ollected, and the 
first year's depreciatio n was $28,314. We used the 37.63% combined 
federal and state tax rates to calculate the net income tax on 
CIAC. We then compared the gross-up required t o pay the tax, 
$443,987, to the gross-up charges collected, ~340,943. Since the 
utility did not collect gross-up in excess of its tax liabi lity, no 
refund is necessary. 

The 1991 CIAC report indicates that a total of $152,269 of 
gross-up charges were collected, and the first year ' s depreciation 
was $23,218. We used the 37.63% combined federal and state tax 
rates to calculate the net income tax on CIAC. We then compared 
the gross-up required to pay the tax, $280,691, to the gross-up 
charges collected, $152,269. Since the utility did not collect 
gross-up in excess of its tax l i ability, no refund is necessary. 

The 1992 CIAC report indicates that a total of $146,517 of 
gross-up charges were collected, and the first year's depreciation 
was $18,532. We used the 37.63% combined federal and state tax 
rates to calr.ulate the net income tax on CIAC. We then compared 
the gross-up required to pay the tax, $224,034, to the gross-up 
charges collected, $146,157. Since the utility did not collect 
gross-up in excess of its tax liability, no refund is necessary. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
provisions of this Order are issued as proposed agency action and 
shall become final, unless an appropriate petition in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code , l S 
received by the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting 
at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Fl orida 
32399-0870 , by the date set forth in the Notice of Further 
Proceedings below. It is further 

ORDERED that Kingsley Service Company is not required to 
refund any CIAC gross-up funds collected for the period 1987 
through 1992. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0870-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 9302 17-WS 
PAGE 5 

ORDERED that the docket should be closed upon expiration of 
the protest period if no timely protest is filed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 9th day 
of~' lill· 

Reporting 

(SEAL) 

MJF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is requireJ by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parti2s of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedur es and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for a n administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final , except as provided by Rule 
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this 
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(4) , Florida Administrative Code, in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines St reet, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0870, by the close of business on June 
30. 1993. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0870-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930217-WS 
PAGE 6 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is consi dered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effec tive on the date 
described above, any party adversely affected may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric , gas 
or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court . This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order , pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal 
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 7 

PSC-03-0870-FOF-WS 
930217-WS 

KINCSlET SOVIet COI1PAIIT COMIIIS$1011 CALOJlAI£0 CJIOSS•UP IEFIJNO 

sa..a: (lfne reference-• e re '""" CIAC leporU) 
CCIIIIH£0 

1987 19118 1989 1990 

.................... ............... .................. . ............ 
1 lorw 1120, Line 30 cllno 15) 906,131 ' 2,000,247 s 1,323,044 s 1,271,626 s 

2 Ltll CIAC CLine 7) (30,504) (1,110,276) (731,150) c855,417) 

3 LUI Crooo·up collec:tod CLine 19) !19,nOl (452,382) (344, 706) (340, 943) 

' Add f ( Nt Teer' 1 Oepr on CJAC cline 8) 980 41,5911 27,418 211,314 

5 Addlltll Otlltr Eflo<u !Linn 20 ' 21) 0 0 0 14.245 

6 ................... ............. .... ... ........ ........ .................. 

7 Adjwtod Inc ... Bolo~o CIAC ond Croto·up 856,11118 s 479,187 s 274,606 s 117,825 s 

II 

9 To.ublo CIAC CLine 7) s 30,504 s 1,110,276 s 731, 150 s 855,417 s 

10 
II Toublo CIAC luul t lng In o Tu Lloblll ty 30,5()4 s 1,110,276 731,150 s 855.417 s 

12 llll ttrat Y4er1 d.pr. CLine I) (f/80) (41,598) !27,418) (28,314) 

13 ......... ........... ........... .. .. .. ................ . ..... .. ... .... 
14 Not Tuoblo CIAC Z0.. ,524 s 1,068,678 s 703,732 s 827,103 s 

IS Ulec:tlvo lttto ond lodorol tu rate 43.30X 37.631: 37.631 37 .6JX 

16 ...... .......... ................ ................. .. ............ 

17 Not ,,.... tu on CIAC 12,7114 s '02, 144 s 264,814 s 311,239 s 

18 Lon lTC loolltod 0 0 0 0 

19 ...... ......... .................... ........ ......... ......... ....... 
20 Not lncGIIII , ... 12,7114 s 402,144 s 264,1114 s )11,239 s 

21 EAPtnll I on f oc tor for groaa·up tax" 1. 76l6611430 1 .603334936 1.603334936 

22 .................... ................... .................. ................... 

2l Gro .. ·up Roqul rod to pey ttl effect 22,547 s 6(4,m s 424,586 I 443,987 s 

24 Lon CIAC Grooo·up colltctod CLine 19) (19,720) (452,J82) !344,706) (340,943) 

25 ................ .................. ............. . ............. 
26 l'tiOPOSEO RUUNO c .. cludlng tnuretO 0 s 0 I 0 I 0 I 

27 ··-········ ............. ............. . ............ 
28 full Crota·'-4) full ~rots·'-4) full Gross·up rn yr lull 

29 TOIAL IEFIJNO 0 1/2 yr port lot 

30 ............ 

SCHEDULE NO . 1 

lull C·up Parthl C·up 

1991 199? 1990 1990 

.. ... ....... . ... ... ..... .. . ............ .... ......... 

896,S74 s 1,365,991 s 635,81J s 635,813 

(619,147) (494, 174) ( 427,709) (427, 709) 

( 152,269) (146,517) (170,471) ( 170,471) 

23,218 18,532 14,157 14,157 

0 0 7, 122 7,122 

................ . .............. ............... .. .............. 

148,377 s 743 , 830 s 58,912 s 58,912 

619,147 494,174 427,709 427,1(19 

619,147 s 494,174 s 427,417 s 127,417 

(2) ,218) (18,Sl2) (14. 157) ( 14. 157) 

. ........... . .... ... ...... . ..... .......... 
595,929 s '7~.6(2 I 413,260 s 413,260 

37 .63X 37 .63X 37.6JX 37.63~ 

................ ............. . .... .. .... .. ...... .................. 
224,248 s 178,9114 I 155,510 s 155,510 

0 0 0 

................ .. . ............. .. ............ .. ................. 

224,248 s 178,9114 s 155,510 s 155,510 

1. 2517 1.2517 1.603334936 1.2517 

. ............ ...... . ............... .................. ................ 

280,691 s 224. 0]4 I 249 ,3lS s 194,652 

(152,269) ( 146, 517) (170,4/1; '170,471) 

.............. ............ 
0 s 0 ' 0 \ . ........... ............ .......... .. ............ 

Pertial 9'UI' Perth{ 9'<.0 


	1993 Roll 3-1777
	1993 Roll 3-1778
	1993 Roll 3-1779
	1993 Roll 3-1780
	1993 Roll 3-1781
	1993 Roll 3-1782
	1993 Roll 3-1783



